PROPRIETARY DATA
Tanis Aircraft Products proprietary rights are included in the information disclosed herein.  The recipient by accepting this document agrees that neither
this document nor the information disclosed herein, nor any part thereof will be reproduced or transferred to other documents or used or disclosed to
others for manufacturing or for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by Tanis Aircraft Products - 952-224-4425.
Page 1 of 12
 INSTRUCTION –
 PREHEAT KIT INSTALLATION
Subject: P/N: TSHR66-3078-115 and TSHR66-3078-230 Document No: TNH3078

Page 4 of 12
4. TABLES AND FIGURES
This section contains technical information and examples of typical installations, final installation
may vary due to existing equipment or operating requirements.
Table 4.1.  115-Volt Electrical Values.
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F (freezing) refer to TN03046
and Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** Optional AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage vary due to heater design, refer to
instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
115 Volt Kit:
Total power requirement with optional AV/Cabin Heater 9.6 Amps.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery    Total: 3.6 Amps     418 Watts    31.6 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  3.4 Amps      393 Watts     33.7 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                             Watts Ohms
1 TEP2661-115/10 FCU each: 10 1322.5
1 TEP2672-115/37 MRGB Oil Cooler each: 37 357.4
1 TEP2709-115/23 HYD Res each: 23 575.0
1 TEP2742-115/23 TRGB each: 23 575.0
2 TEP3166-115/80 ENG AGB LH and Eng AGB RH each: 80 165.3
1 TEP3179-115/40 ENG Oil Cooler  each: 40 330.6
2 TEP3180-115/50 Engine Oil Tank and MRGB Sump each: 50 264.5
* 1 TEP3033-115/25 Battery                      each: 25 529.0
AV/Cabin Heater                6.0 Amps    500 Watts          26.5 Ohms
Qty Part Number Location                                        Watts Ohms
** 1 THP3094-001 Crew cab                            each: 500 PTC
Preheat Kit Installation – R66 w/250-300
TNH3078 Rev. D
DEC-04-2019
Tanis Aircraft Products Data – Subject to warning on cover page.
Page 5 of 12
Table 4.2.  230-Volt Electrical Values.
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F (freezing) refer to TN03046
and Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage may vary due to heater design, refer to
instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
230 Volt Kit:
Total power requirement 4.8 Amps.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery    Total: 1.8 Amps     418 Watts    126.6 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  1.7 Amps      393 Watts     134.6 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                             Watts Ohms
1 TEP2661-230/10 FCU each: 10 5290.0
1 TEP2672-230/37 MRGB Oil Cooler each: 37 1429.7
1 TEP2709-230/23 HYD Res each: 23 2300.0
1 TEP2742-230/23 TRGB each: 23 2300.0
2 TEP3166-230/80 ENG AGB LH and Eng AGB RH each: 80 661.3
1 TEP3179-230/40 ENG Oil Cooler each: 40 1322.5
2 TEP3180-230/50 Engine Oil Tank and MRGB Sump each: 50 1058.0
* 1 TEP3033-230/25 Battery                      each: 25 2116.0
Plug 2. AV/Cabin Heater               Total: 3.0 Amps    500 Watts    26.5 Ohms
Qty Part Number Location                                          Watts Ohms
** 1 THP3094-001 Crew cab                            each: 500 PTC
Preheat Kit Installation – R66 w/250-300